

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DIONTAI MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIN E. MURPHY	ELISA A. LONG
MATTHEW D. ROWEN	STACIE M. FAHSEL
MITCHELL K. PALLAKI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CLEMENT &	RENEE D. PIETROPAOLO
MURPHY, PLLC	SAMANTHA L. STERN
706 Duke Street	FEDERAL PUBLIC
Alexandria, VA 22314	DEFENDER FOR
	THE WESTERN
	DISTRICT OF
	PENNSYLVANIA
	1001 Liberty Avenue
	Suite 1500
	Pittsburgh, PA 15222
	(412) 644-6565
	Stacie_Fahsel@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

March 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s Precedents And Deepens A Circuit Split.....	14
A. The Decision Below Is Egregiously Wrong.....	14
B. The Courts of Appeals Have Hopelessly Fractured Over How to Address As- Applied Challenges to §922(g)(1)	21
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Case Is An Effective Vehicle For This Court To Address It.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *United States v. Moore*, No. 24-1843 (Aug. 2, 2024)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *United States v. Moore*, No. 24-1843 (Oct. 9, 2024)..... App-16

Appendix C

Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, *United States v. Moore*, No. 21-121 (June 1, 2022)..... App-18

Appendix D

Memorandum Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, *United States v. Moore*, No. 21-121 (Nov. 9, 2022) App-32

Appendix E

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.. App-35
U.S. Const. amend. II..... App-35
18 U.S.C. §922(g)..... App-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 5, 10, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 79 N.E.3d 159 (Ill. 2015).....	15
<i>Pitsilides v. Barr</i> , 128 F.4th 203 (3d Cir. 2025).....	20, 23
<i>Rambo v. United States</i> , 2025 WL 581574 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2025).....	21
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	15
<i>TikTok v. Garland</i> , 145 S.Ct. 57 (2025).....	17
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 123 F.4th 183 (5th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	25

<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 98 F.4th 843 (7th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>United States v. Giglio</i> , 126 F.4th 1039 (5th Cir. 2025)	26
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 118 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2024)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 123 F.4th 697 (4th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 121 F.4th 656 (8th Cir. 2024)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Morrissette</i> , 2024 WL 4709935 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2024).....	28
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 123 F.4th 492 (6th Cir. 2024)	3, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>United States v. Quales</i> , 126 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2025).....	23
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	5, 6, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15

<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Vincent v. Bondi</i> , 127 F.4th 1263 (10th Cir. 2025).....	28
<i>Whitaker v. United States</i> , 2025 WL 581590 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2025).....	21
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	14, 15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §3583(b)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. §3583(g)(2).....	19
Other Authorities	
Pet. for Cert., <i>Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2023).....	29
Pet. for Rhg. En Banc, <i>United States v. Duarte</i> , No. 22-50048 (9th Cir. May 14, 2024).....	29
Sarah K.S. Shannon, et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010</i> , 54 <i>Demography</i> 1795 (2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/mz36x3uh	29
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. §922(g) Firearms Offenses</i> (June 2024), https://tinyurl.com/nheeuyuz	29
